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SEcnoN 2. This act shall take effect as of July 1, 1921. 
Approved March 22, 1921. 

No. 241, S.] 	 [Published March 25, 1921. 

CHAPTER 54. 
AN ACT to amend the introductory paragraph of subsection (1) 

of section 20.05, relating to the state treasurer, and making an 
appropriation. 

Thc people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SEcrioN 1. The introductory paragraph of subsection (1) of 

section 20.05 of the statutes is amended to read : (20.05) (1) 
Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1921, * * * thirty-
two thousand * * * five hundred dollars for the execution 
of his functions. Of this there is allotted : 

SEcriox 2. This act shall take effect as of July 1, 1921. 
Approved March 22, 1921. 

No. 244, S.] 	 [Published March 25, 1921. 

CHAPTER 55. 
AN ACT to appropriate a sum of money therein named to the 

State Treasurer. 
The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 

Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SEcrioN 1. There is appropriated to the state treasurer from 

any moneys in the general fund, not otherwise appropriated, not 
to exceed seven thousand two hundred dollars, as an emergency 
fund, and in addition to all other appropriations, for the execution 
of the functions of his office for the fiscal year ending June 30, 
1921. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved March 22, 1921. 

No. 39, S.] 	 [Published March 25, 1921. 

CHAPTER 56. 
AN ACT to amend sections 1684w-8 and 1684w-12 of the 

statutes, relating to cold storage. 
The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 

Assembly, do enact as follows: 
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SECTION 1. Sections 1684w-8 and 1684w-12 of the statutes 
are amended to read: Section 1684w-8. No person, firm or 
corporation shall hereafter keep or permit to remain in any cold 
storage warehouse any article of food which has been held in 
cold storage either within or without the state, for a longer aggre-
gate period than twelve months, except with the consent of the 
dairy and food commissioner as hereinafter provided. The dairy 
and food commissioner may upon application during the twelfth 
month, extend the period of storage beyond twelve months for 
any particular article of food, provided the same is found upor 
examination to be in proper condition for further cold storage. 
The length of time for which such further storage is allowed shall 
be specified in the order granting the permission and shall not ex-
ceed thirty days. A report on each case in which such extension 
of storage may be permitted, including information relating to 
the reason for the action of the dairy and food commissioner, the 
kinds and amounts of the articles of food for which the storage 
period was extended, and the length of time for which this con-
tinuance was granted, shall be filed, open to public inspection, in 
the office of the dairy and food commissioner, and shall be in-
cluded in his annual report. * * * 

SECTION 1684w-12. Any person, firm or corporation violat-
ing any provision of this chapter shall be deemed guilty of a mis-
demeanor and upon conviction thereof shall be punished for the 
first offense by a fine of not less than * * * fifty dollars nor 
mote than one hundred dollars and for the second or any sub-
sequent offense by a fine of not less than * * * one hundred 
dollars nor more than one thousand dollars or by imprisonment 
of not more than six months, or by both such fine and imprison-
ment in the discretion of the court. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved March 22, 1921. 

No. 276, A.1 	 [Published March 25, 1921. 

CHAPTER 57. 
AN ACT to detach certain territory from the towns of Brute and 

Maple. Douglas county, Wisconsin, and to create the town of 
Cloverland.•to provide for town meetings therein and for a final 
settlement between said towns. 


